Munich Re NatCatSERVICE
Natural catastrophes in the first half of 2020

July 2020

The first half of The first half

10-year average

30-year average

2020 of of the first half of the first half
2019 2010-2019 1990-2019
(Losses in original values) (Losses adjusted (Losses adjusted
I I ! to inflation on local CPI) 1 to inflation on local CPI)
Number of events 530 420 360 270
Overall losses in US$ bn 68 69 97 74
Insured losses in US$ bn 27 20 32 20
Fatalities (approx.) 2,900 4,606 24,405 27,270

The five largest natural catastrophes in the first half year of 2020

Ranking by overall losses

Insured losses
US$ bn

Overall losses
US$ bn

Country/Region Fatalities

(approx.)

16-20.5.2020 Bangladesh, India Cyclone Amphan 135 115 minor
21.5-7.7.2020 China Flood, flash flood 106 7.0 minor
10-14.4.2020 United States Severe storm, tornado 38 3.4 2.6
6-9.4.2020 United States Hailstorm, tornado - 2.9 2.2
27-29.3.2020 United States Severe storm, tornado 3 2.5 1.9

Ranking by insured losses

Country/Region

Fatalities
(approx.)

Overall losses

US$ bn

Insured losses
US$ bn

10-14.4.2020
6-9.4.2020
27-29.3.2020
2-4.3.2020
9-11.2.2020

United States
United States
United States
United States

Europe

Ranking by number of fatalities

Date

1-12.5.2020

11-14.1.2020

16-20.5.2020
24-26.6.2020

21.5-7.7.2020

| Country/Region

Rwanda, Uganda,

Kenya

Afghanistan,
Pakistan

Bangladesh, India

India

China

© 2020 Munich Re, NatCatSERVICE

Event

Severe storm, tornado 38

Hailstorm, tornado -

Severe storm, tornado 3
Tornado, severe storm 25
Winter Storm Ciara/Sabine 11

Flood, flash flood,
landslides

Winter storm

Cyclone Amphan
Severe storm

Flood, flash flood

281

150

135

119
106

3.4
2.9
25
2.0
18

Fatalities (approx.)

2.6
2.2
1.9
15
1.2



