Munich Re NatCatSERVICE Natural catastrophes in the first half of 2020

	The first half of 2020	The first half of 2019 (Losses in original values)	10-year average of the first half 2010-2019 (Losses adjusted to inflation on local CPI)	30-year average of the first half 1990-2019 (Losse adjusted to inflation on local CPI)
Number of events	530	420	360	270
Overall losses in US\$ bn	68	69	97	74
Insured losses in US\$ bn	27	20	32	20
Fatalities (approx.)	2,900	4,606	24,405	27,270

The five largest natural catastrophes in the first half year of 2020

Ranking by overall losses

Date	Country/Region	Event	Fatalities (approx.)	Overall losses US\$ bn	Insured losses US\$ bn
16-20.5.2020	Bangladesh, India	Cyclone Amphan	135	11.5	minor
21.5-7.7.2020	China	Flood, flash flood	106	7.0	minor
10-14.4.2020	United States	Severe storm, tornado	38	3.4	2.6
6-9.4.2020	United States	Hailstorm, tornado	-	2.9	2.2
27-29.3.2020	United States	Severe storm, tornado	3	2.5	1.9

Ranking by insured losses

Date	Country/Region	Event	Fatalities (approx.)	Overall losses US\$ bn	Insured losses US\$ bn
10-14.4.2020	United States	Severe storm, tornado	38	3.4	2.6
6-9.4.2020	United States	Hailstorm, tornado	-	2.9	2.2
27-29.3.2020	United States	Severe storm, tornado	3	2.5	1.9
2-4.3.2020	United States	Tornado, severe storm	25	2.0	1.5
9-11.2.2020	Europe	Winter Storm Ciara/Sabine	11	1.8	1.2

Ranking by number of fatalities

Date	Country/Region	Event	Fatalities (approx.)
1-12.5.2020	Rwanda, Uganda, Kenya	Flood, flash flood, landslides	281
11-14.1.2020	Afghanistan, Pakistan	Winter storm	150
16-20.5.2020	Bangladesh, India	Cyclone Amphan	135
24-26.6.2020	India	Severe storm	119
21.5-7.7.2020	China	Flood, flash flood	106

© 2020 Munich Re, NatCatSERVICE